[image: image1.jpg]



PAGE  
14

    IN THE COURT OF OMBUDSMAN, ELECTRICITY PUNJAB,


           66 KV GRID SUBSTATION, PLOT NO. A-2, INDL. AREA,


                  PHASE-I, S.A.S. NAGAR, MOHALI.
APPEAL No. 34 / 2014                             Date of order: 05 / 02 / 2015
M/S BANK OF INDIA,

579-R, MODEL TOWN BRANCH,

LUDHIANA.


                    ……………..PETITIONER
Account No. W-32-CS-01/0012F
Through:
Sh.  R.V. Mehra, Advocate (Counsel)
VERSUS

 PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LIMITED.

                


                    …….….RESPONDENTS. 

Through
Er Sanjeev Parbhakar,
Addl. Superintending Engineer

Operation Model Town (Special)  Division,
P.S.P.C.L. Ludhiana.
Sh. Parvesh Chadha, Revenue Accountant.


Petition No. 34 / 2014 dated 10.12.2014 was filed against order dated 07.10.2014 of the Grievances Redressal Forum (Forum) in   case   no. CG-85 of 2014 upholding decision dated 21.03.2014 of the Zonal Dispute Settlement Committee (ZDSC) directing that the overhauling of account with correct MF be ensured from 29.07.2005 to the date of replacement of metering equipment. 
2.

Arguments, discussions and evidences on record were held on 20.01.2015 and 05.02.2015
3.

Sh. R.V. Mehra, Advocate, authorised representative, attended the court proceedings on behalf of the petitioner. Er Sanjeev Parbhakar, Addl. Superintending Engineer / Operation, Model Town (Special) Division PSPCL Ludhiana alongwith Sh. Parvesh Chadha, Revenue Accountant, appeared on behalf of the respondent, Punjab State Power Corporation Limited (PSPCL).
4.

Sh. R.V. Mehra, Advocate, the petitioner’s counsel (counsel) stated that the petitioner is having a commercial (NRS) category electric connection bearing Account No. CS-01/0012F with sanctioned load of 60.90 KW operating under Model Town (Special) Division Ludhiana.  The petitioner had been making the payment of each consumption bill in time. The connection of the petitioner was checked by the Addl. SE / Enforcement -2, Ludhiana vide Enforcement Checking Register (ECR) No. 1 / 916 dated 03.01.2014.  While checking, the voltages per phase were recorded as U1 - 415V, U2 -000V and U3 - 402V.  On further investigation, it was found that Yellow Phase was short with Neutral from backside and neutral was broken from outgoing side.  As a result of which, the meter was running slow by (-) 8.0%.  The same was confirmed by checking the accuracy with Electronic Reference Standard (ERS) meter and also with Dial Test.   Further the Addl.SE / Enforcement-2 also found that Multiplying Factor (MF) was appearing as 0.5 on Bills issued to the petitioner, whereas while checking, the meter ratio was 200 / 5 Amp and CT ratio was also found as 200 / 5 Amp.  Accordingly, MF applicable should be as 1.0.  On the basis of this report of Addl. SE / ENF - 2, the account of the petitioner was overhauled from 03 / 2006 (from the date of installation of meter) to 06 / 2013 with MF=1.0 and for the period 07 / 2013 to 12 / 2013 with MF=1.0+8.0% slowness factor.  The AEE / Commercial, Model Town Division (Special) Ludhiana sent a Provisional Order of Assessment vide Memo No. 35 dated 10.01.2014 for unauthorized use of Electricity (UUE) under section 126 of EA-2003 raising  a demand  of Rs. 10,13,813/- .  The petitioner was served with another Memo No. 201 dated 05.02.2014, revising the amount demanded.  The case was represented before the ZDSC which upheld the charges.  Aggrieved with the decision of the ZDSC, an appeal was filed before the Forum   but the petitioner could not get any relief and hence the same was dismissed.


He next submitted that the findings of the Forum are based on conjectures and assumptions.  The Forum has totally ignored the fact that the respondents failed to place any document on record to show that the meter was sent to ME Lab for testing which is mandatory provision of law.  The Forum also erred in accepting the argument of the respondents that the petitioner did not allow the respondents to change the meter.  Though no proof in support of this assertion has been placed on the file by the respondents, yet the Forum took it to be true and proceeded to give a finding against the petitioner appellant.  He further stated that as per the law of limitation for claiming electricity dues is three  years and as such, PSPCL  cannot recover any amount from the petitioner for any period beyond three years to be calculated from the date when the  demand is raised for the first time.  Thus, in the instant case, any claim of PSPCL pertaining to the period before January, 2011 is barred by limitation act and no orders of recovery of such amount can be passed.  From the calculations, it can not be ascertained as to what amount has been charged on account of wrong application of Multiplying Factor and what amount has been charged on account of slow running of meter.   Even after, the revising of the demand vide Memo No. 201 dated 05.02.2014, it is not clear that how much amount pertained to the slow running of meter and as to why the demand was revised.   The meter as well as the CT / PT unit, which as per the prevailing  provisions is part of the meter, were neither checked in the presence of any authorized technical expert of the Consumer Bank nor the same has, at any time, been checked in the M.E. Lab which is mandatory.  He next submitted that before raising the impugned demand against the petitioner, the respondents did not afford any opportunity to be heard in the matter thus, giving a go by to the principles of natural justice.   So far as the leveling of charges of applying wrong MF as 0.5 in the place of 1.00 as held by the Forum, is concerned, it was necessary to verify that on date, the meter as well as the CT / PT units were installed in the premises of the consumer firm, the records which are in the custody of the PSPCL.  However, the respondents have neither placed on record copies of the service connection order or Meter change order, as the case may be, vide which the related meter as well as the CT / PT units were installed to feed electricity in the premises of the petitioner and this fact was totally over looked by the Forum.  The Forum has also erred in not appreciating the fact that the petitioner has no role in the calculation and application of the MF.  Thus, the respondents are debarred by their act and conduct from overhauling the account of the petitioner for a period of seven preceding years.  Every consumer consumed the consumption as per his necessity at the relevant time and not keeping in view that what consumption, he has consumed during the past several years.  What ever bills had been served upon the petitioner, were served for the actual consumed consumption which have been duly paid.  The reason for overhauling the account of the petitioner for the last more than seven years is illegal and void.  
In the end, he requested to set aside the decision of the Forum and allow the petition with interest. 
5..

Er.​​​​​ Sanjeev Parbhakar, Addl. Superintending Engineer, representing the respondents submitted that the  notice earlier was  issued under section 126 of Electricity Act, 2003,  as an difference of Multiplying Factor since the date of installation of CT and meter vide memo No. 35 dated 10.01.2014.  Later on, the notice was corrected and sent vide Notice No. 201 dated 05.02.2014 in continuation of earlier notice dated 10.01.2014.  The electricity consumption was re-calculated by applying MF=1 against already charged   MF=0.5 from the date of replacement of meter i.e. 03/2006 to 11/2013.  He next submitted that the findings of the Forum are based on facts and as per record.  The petitioner has not allowed the respondents PSPCL to replace the meter.  As such, Notice No. 427 dated 17.10.2014 was served on 18.10.2014 under proper receipt of Branch Manager.  The detail of 8% slowness is for six month and is Rs. 11884/-.  The balance amount of Rs. 10,01,929/-  is relating to Multiplying   Factor.  The CTs are part of the meter and it has no defect.  Meter was slow by 8% and was checked at the spot by Enforcement Wing in the working hours.  However, Bank was at liberty to call authorized technical expert.  As for as, M.E. Lab testing is concerned, the Bank Manager has not allowed PSPCL to remove the meter for testing.  The petitioner was given proper hearing as per Electricity Act, 2003.  The notice was issued to the petitioner and he represented his case before the ZDSC for review after getting the detail and calculation, they applied.  The Meter and CTs were installed vide MCO No. 060 / 37538 dated 28.07.2005 as the previous meter was burnt after preparing LCR No. 20 / 77 dated 26.07.2005. The total amount due was calculated on the basis of actual consumption recorded by the meter. 



He further submitted that it is an arithmetic mistake which does not come under Limitation Act (section 56 (2) of Electricity Act and 93.2 of Electricity Supply Instructions manual.  Therefore, the charges levied for the total period of default are justified, in accordance with the rules / regulations and the charges are not required to be restricted for a maximum period of two years under section 56 (2) of the Electricity Act, 2003 or for three years under Limitation Act.   In the end, he requested that the appeal of the petitioner may be dismissed. 
6.

Written submissions made in the petition by both parties, other materials brought on record and oral arguments held on 20.01.2015 and 05.02.2015, have been perused and considered.  The fact of the case remains that the Petitioner’s account was checked by ASE / Enforcement on 03.01.2014 wherein voltages per phase were recorded as U-1=415, U-2=000 & U-3=402; Yellow phase cable was found short with Neutral wire which was also found broken from out-going side, and as a result of it, the meter was found running slow by minus (-) 8% when checked its accuracy with ERS meter & also with Dial test.  It was also observed by ASE/ Enforcement that the consumer is being billed by applying MF= 0.5 whereas it is required as 0.1 being both meter & CT of ratio = 200/5 Amp.  Accordingly, the consumer was charged vide notice dated 10.01.2014 read with notice dated 05.02.2014, by applying MF=1 from 3 / 2006 to 6 / 2013, and MF=1 + 8.0% slowness factor from 7 / 2013 to 12 / 2013.
The Petitioner vehemently argued that the disputed meter or the CT / PT unit has neither been checked in the presence of any authorized representative of the consumer Bank nor it has not been got checked in ME Lab whereas the testing in ME Lab is mandatory. The onus of verification of MF is on the part of Respondents and the petitioner is nowhere is responsible for the calculation and application of MF.  He also argued that no arrears can be charged beyond a period of two years under Section 56 (2) of Electricity Act 2003 and further the charging of amount beyond a period of three years is also barred by the provisions of Limitation Act.  
On the other hand, defending the levy of charges, the ASE submitted that notice dated 10.01.2014, issued under Section 126 of Electricity Act-2003 was corrected vide revised notice dated 05.02.2014.  The Meter and CTs were installed vide MCO No. 060 / 37538 dated 28.07.2005 as the previous meter was burnt. The CTs in question were drawn from ME Lab vide Store Requisition (SR) dated 21.01.2005 wherein ratio of CTs as 200 / 5 Amp is clearly mentioned but mistakenly it was entered as 100 / 5 Amp in CA 21 / 22 Register and thereafter on the Meter Change Order (MCO) dated 28.07.2005.  On the basis of entries recorded in MCO, the billing was started with MF= 05 treating CTs ratio as 100 / 5 Amp, which was detected only on the checking dated 03.01.2014 of Enforcement.  Accordingly consumer’s account was overhauled from 3 / 2006 to 12 / 2013 on wrong MF in addition to overhauling for a period of six months upto 12 / 2013 on account of 8% slowness factor, which is quite genuine, correct and in accordance with Rules.    Meter was checked at the spot by Enforcement Wing in the working hours and in the presence of petitioner’s representative.  The checking report is duly signed by his representative.  It was also argued that it is an arithmetic mistake which does not come under Limitation Act or Section 56 (2) of Electricity Act, therefore, the charges levied are not required to be restricted for a maximum period of two or three years under section 56 (2) of the Electricity Act, 2003 or Limitation Act. 
The petitioner’s main stress is on two issues.  One is that his technical expert was not associated during checking and the meter has not been got checked from ME Lab after site checking.  The other being claim barred by time limitation under the provisions of Limitation Act & Section 56 (2) of Electricity Act -2003.  
Regarding 1st issue, it is apparently coming out that the Checking of the meter by Enforcement on 03.01.2014 was done in the presence of the representative of the Petitioner Bank who has also signed the Checking Report and had also received a copy thereof, on behalf of the Petitioner.  The question of being such Representative, a Technical expert or not, has nowhere been defined in Regulations.  In my view, deputing of his Representative to associate to any Authority is the prerogative of the Consumer and the Petitioner is at liberty to appoint and depute any Technical person.  In the present case, whosoever was deputed by the Petitioner, the checking was done in his presence, as is evident from his signatures on the Checking Report.  No undertaking in the shape of Affidavit has been placed on record by the Petitioner denying that signature on Checking report have not been appended by his representative.  In case of any objection to the Checking report, it was the duty of that Representative to record his observations on the Checking Report before signing.  But no such objection has been found on record meaning thereby that the Representative of the Petitioner, present during checking, was fully satisfied with the manner and results of checking. I consider that there is merit in arguments of Respondents and their plea is maintainable. Regarding non-checking of meter in ME Lab, during oral arguments held on 05.02.2015, the Petitioners Counsel placed a copy of decision in CWP No. 16762 of 2001 adjudicated by the Punjab & Haryana High Court and stressed that the defective meter is required to be checked in ME Lab in the presence of Petitioner’s representative, but this procedure has not been adopted by Respondents.  To counter this argument, the ASE’s submitted that the Respondents were not allowed to remove the meter from site for checking on the plea that the case is under litigation and its results may affect the decision.  The argument put forth by Petitioners, for not allowing the removal of the meter, was that no notice, intimating the date and time for replacement of meter was sent by Respondents, which was mandatory.  Attention of Petitioner’s representative was invited towards respondent’s letter dated 17.10.2014 intimating the petitioner regarding replacement of meter but the petitioner’s representative could not justify the Petitioner’s action for non-reply of the letter.  Though, I find merit in arguments of the Petitioner regarding mandatory provisions for checking of meter but simultaneously documents on record and oral arguments show that, to some extent, the Petitioner is also responsible for non replacement / non checking of the meter in ME Lab.  
2nd issue involved in the Petition regarding claim being barred by time limitation under the provisions of Limitation Act and Section 56 (2) of Electricity Supply Act- 2003, have also been scrutinized at length. Though, no specific provision of Limitation Act was mentioned in the written submissions, but during oral arguments held on 05.02.2015, a copy of decision in S.A. no: 243 of 1989 dated 24-7-2000 adjudicated by the Madras High Court was placed by the Petitioner and it was argued that the period of limitation for claiming electricity dues is three years and no dues beyond a period of 3 years can be charged under the provisions of Section 30 (b) and 33 of the Limitation Act.  This ruling is regarding mistake in billing due to wrong application of tariff and mistake in billing in respect of one service connection of the consumer out of two connections.  In my view, here tariff means the chargeable rates in accordance with the schedule of tariff as approved by the concerned Commission. The consumer is holder of one connection only and the mistake do not relate to wrong application of tariff as the dispute in the present case is regarding slowness of meter and wrong application of multiplying factor measuring actual consumption of the consumer.  Thus I do not consider this ruling relevant to the present dispute.  So far as the limitation of charges for a period of two years under Section 56 (2) of Electricity Act-2003 is concerned, the expression “sum became first due” referred to in this Section has been interpreted by the Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in its order dated 14.11.2006 in  the case of Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited V/S M/s Sisodia Marble & Granites Private Limited and others vide Para-17 of this order, wherein it has been held that  the charges would become first due for payment only after a bill or demand notice for payment is sent by the licensee to the consumer and thus the date of the first bill / demand notice for payment  shall be the date when the amount shall become due and it is from that date the period of limitation of two years as provided in Section-56 (2) of the Electricity Act ,2003 shall start.  This decision of the Appellate Tribunal has also been upheld by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No. D - 13164 of 2007.  Accordingly, in view of this order of the Appellate Tribunal as held by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, the charges become due for payment only after a bill or demand notice for payment is sent by the Licensee to the consumer.  In the present case, undisputedly, the bills were sent to the petitioner on 10.01.2014 read with letter dated 05.02.2014 and period of limitation for recovery of the bill under Section 56 (2) of the Act starts from the date of issue of 1st notice.  In view of these discussions, I consider that argument put forth on behalf of the petitioner, in this regard, is not maintainable and he cannot be allowed any benefit under the provisions of the Limitation Act or the Electricity Act-2003.
During oral arguments held on 05.02.2015, the Petitioner’s counsel by placing on record a copy of decision given in C.M. No. 16123 of 2013 and CWP No. 1635 of 2013 by the Punjab & Haryana High Court raised one more issue that an opportunity, to be heard, was required to be given to the petitioner before final assessment, which is mandatory as per law. But, in the present case, valuable right of the Petitioner and principle of natural justice has been taken away as the petitioner has not been given any such opportunity.  From the scrutiny of the available records, it is coming out as an established fact that ample opportunity has been provided to the petitioner by way of demand notice and then during trial of the case at DSC & Forum level.  As such, this argument of the petitioner contains no merit favoring his case.
Apart from the above findings and discussions, the fact remains that the CTs having 200 / 5 Amp capacity each, bearing Sr. No. 4793, 7497 & 8094, drawn from ME Lab vide SR No: 6 / 1004 Dated: 21.01.2005, were installed in consumer premises on 29.07.2005 in compliance to MCO No: 60 / 87538 dated 28.07.2005.  But erroneously, their capacity was mentioned as 100 / 5 Amp in CA- 21/22 register and MCO resulting billing by applying MF= 0.5 whereas application of MF= 1.0 was required resulting supply of double KWH of electricity for the relevant period, what was actually billed.  Even when mistake occurred on the part of the respondents, it was their right to recover charges for the electricity supplied which was not billed earlier.  The petitioner has nowhere contradicted that MF=1 was not applicable.  The only argument put forth was that, overhauling of the account for such a long time was not justified.  The issues regarding the demand barred by time limitation under Section 56 (2) of the EA-2003, Limitation Act and other arguments have already been discussed above.  As such, in my view, the respondents have the right to recover charges for the electricity supplied which could not be billed earlier because of application of incorrect MF.  
Therefore, considering all these facts, I hold that raising of demand by applying the required MF and overhauling of consumer’s account from 29.07.2005 (the date of installation of CTs) to 03.01.2014 (the date of checking) is justified in the case of the petitioner.   So far as the overhauling of Account with 8% slowness factor is concerned, the charging of any amount on this account is prohibited for the time being, as the disputed meter, due to one reason or the other, could not be got checked from ME Lab in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 21 of Supply Code.  The Respondents are hereby directed to replace the disputed meter without any further delay, get its accuracy checked from ME lab, in the presence of authorized representative of the Petitioner, and thereafter overhaul his account on the basis of actual test results, as per ME Lab report, for a period of six months, preceding the date of checking (i.e. 7 / 2013) to the date of replacement of meter.
7.

Accordingly, the amount excess / short, after adjustment, if any, may be recovered / refunded from / to the petitioner with interest under the relevant provisions of ESIM-114.
8.

While going through the contents and facts of the case, I have further observed that the dispute has arisen only due to the sole reason of making wrong entry of CT ratio in CA 21/22 register by the dealing official of the Respondents.  The CTs under dispute were drawn vide SR dated 21.01.2005 wherein ratio of CTs as 200 / 5 Amp is clearly mentioned but when recording its entry in CA 21/22 register, its ratio has been entered as 100 / 5 Amp resulting wrong recording of ratio on the Meter Change Order (MCO) dated 28.07.2005 leading to wrong billing on the basis of MF= 05 treating CTs ratio as 100 / 5 Amp instead of MF=1.  This lapse / act of omission and commission has led to keep an amount of more than Rs. 10.00 Lac out of the Corporation’s treasury for years together which ultimately resulted to a definite revenue loss to the Corporation.  I feel that this aspect should not be left untouched and a part of this definite revenue loss should be made good from the delinquent official.  Accordingly, I also hold that an amount equal to 5% (five percent) of the chargeable amount should be recovered from the concerned delinquent official by the Administrative Department of the Respondents after following the procedure in accordance with their departmental rules.   

9.

The petition is partly allowed and disposed off accordingly. 

                   





                     (MOHINDER SINGH)

Place:  S.A.S NAGAR (Mohali)  


Ombudsman,

Dated:
 5th February 2015.
                                 Electricity Punjab







                    
SAS NAGAR (Mohali)

